

Docket No. 16-56255

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

COLONY COVE PROPERTIES, LLC
Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

CITY OF CARSON and CITY OF CARSON MOBILEHOME PARK
RENTAL REVIEW BOARD,
Defendants and Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. CV14-03242 PSG (PJWx)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Andrew W. Schwartz
Matthew D. Zinn
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes St.
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
schwartz@smwlaw.com
zinn@smwlaw.com

*Sunny K. Soltani
William W. Wynder
June S. Ailin
Stephen R. Onstot
Jeff M. Malawy
Aleshire & Wynder, LLP
18881 Von Karman Ave., Ste. 1700
Irvine, California 92612
Telephone: (949) 223-1170
Facsimile: (949)223-1180
ssoltani@awattorneys.com
wwynder@awattorneys.com
jailin@awattorneys.com
sonstot@awattorneys.com
jmalawy@awattorneys.com

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants
City of Carson and City of Carson Mobilehome Park Rental Review Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 9 |
| I. The City’s long history of regulating mobile home rents | 9 |
| II. Plaintiff’s decades-long experience with rent control in the City before purchasing Colony Cove | 11 |
| III. Use of MNOI by the City prior to Plaintiff’s purchase of the park..... | 13 |
| IV. Plaintiff purchases the Park | 13 |
| V. The Board approves a \$36 rent increase in Year 1 and a \$25 rent increase in Year 2, but declines to allow Plaintiff to pass the cost of its leverage through to the park residents | 15 |
| VI. The park’s significant profitability after July 2009..... | 17 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 18 |
| I. In 2008, Plaintiff files its first suit in district court, and this Court holds that its takings claim is unripe and that the Board’s use of MNOI was proper | 18 |
| II. Plaintiff sues in state court, and the state courts rule that the approved rent increases afforded Plaintiff a fair return..... | 19 |
| III. Plaintiff returns to federal court and the court narrows Plaintiff’s claims to a single, as-applied Fifth Amendment takings claim under <i>Penn Central</i> | 20 |
| IV. Plaintiff’s <i>Penn Central</i> claim goes to trial..... | 21 |

| | |
|---|----|
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 24 |
| ARGUMENT | 27 |
| I. As a Matter of Law, Plaintiff Has Not Shown a Taking Under the Multi-factor Balancing Analysis Required by <i>Penn Central</i> | 27 |
| A. Application of the <i>Penn Central</i> Standard Is a Question of Law Subject to This Court’s De Novo Review. | 27 |
| B. Plaintiff Failed to Show a Sufficiently Severe Economic Impact to Establish a Taking. | 31 |
| C. Plaintiff Had No Reasonable Investment- backed Expectation of Passing Through \$1.2 Million in Interest Payments to Park Residents. | 37 |
| D. The Character of the Governmental Action Supports the City as a Matter of Law, as the District Court Held. | 46 |
| II. The District Court Seriously Erred in Sending the <i>Penn Central</i> Test to the Jury and then Failing to Properly Instruct the Jury How to Apply It. | 47 |
| A. Although Plaintiff May Have a Right to a Jury Trial on Discrete Questions of Fact, the District Court Erred in Allowing the Jury to Apply the <i>Penn Central</i> Test. | 48 |
| 1. Application of the Multifactor <i>Penn</i> <i>Central</i> Balancing Test Is an Essentially Legal Issue. | 48 |
| 2. The <i>Penn Central</i> Factors Also Individually Involve Legal Decisions. | 51 |
| B. The District Court Compounded Its Error by Instructing the Jury with an Incomplete and Incorrect Statement of the Law. | 53 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | The District Court’s Numerous Erroneous Evidentiary Decisions Allowed Plaintiff to Mislead the Jury and Improperly Impugn the City..... | 58 |
| A. | The Trial Was Pervasively Infected by Plaintiff’s Argument that the City Had “Changed the Rules,” Which Was Precluded by This Court’s Holding in <i>Colony Cove I.</i> | 58 |
| B. | The District Court Improperly Allowed Plaintiff to Introduce Wholly Unrelated Judicial Opinions as Evidence. | 63 |
| C. | Plaintiff Misused <i>Carson Gardens</i> and Other Evidence for the Irrelevant and Prejudicial Purpose of Impugning the City’s Good Faith. | 67 |
| D. | The Court’s Admittedly Erroneous Censure of the City’s Counsel and Exclusion of Evidence Was Seriously Prejudicial..... | 69 |
| IV. | Plaintiff’s <i>Penn Central</i> Claim Remains Unripe Because Plaintiff Failed to Allege a <i>Penn Central</i> Taking in State Court. | 71 |
| V. | Plaintiff Is Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees Incurred in the State Court Litigation. | 74 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 75 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... | 77 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 78 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. United States,
48 F.3d 1575 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 42

Action Apt. Ass’n v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.,
509 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 62

Adam Bros. Farming, Inc. v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara,
604 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 73

Andrus v. Allard,
444 U.S. 51, 65-66 (1979)..... 31

Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States,
381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 41, 42

Bartholomew v. Watson,
665 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 75

Bass Enters. Prod. Co. v. United States,
381 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2004) 28, 50

Brace v United States,
72 Fed. Cl. 337 (2006) 36

Branch ex. rel. Me. Nat’l. Bank v. United States,
69 F.3d 1571 (Fed. Cir. 1995) 29, 54

Buckles v. King Cnty.,
191 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 49, 50

Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. City of Carson,
353 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 12

Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. City of Carson,
37 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 9, 12

CCA Assocs. v. United States,
667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011) 36

Chancellor Manor v. United States,
331 F.3d 891 (Fed. Cir. 2003) 37

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)31, 34, 35, 36

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999).....passim

Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson,
640 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2011).....passim

Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.,
508 U.S. 602 (1993)..... 30, 31, 36

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
475 U.S. 211 (1986)..... 38

Cooley v. United States,
501 F.2d 1249, 1253-54 (9th Cir. 1974)..... 67

Daniel v. Cnty. of Santa Barbara,
288 F.3d 375 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 73

David Hill Dev. LLC v. City of Forest Grove,
No. 3:08-cv-266-AC, 2012 WL 5381555 (D. Or. Oct. 30,
2012)..... 50

England v. Medical Examiners,
375 U.S. 411 (1964)..... 75

First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. L.A. Cnty.,
482 U.S. 304 (1987)..... 69

Fla. Rock Indus. v. United States,
18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994) 29, 50, 51

Forest Props. v. United States,
39 Fed. Cl. 56 (1997) 38, 42

Forest Props., Inc. v. United States,
177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999) 32

García-Rubiera v. Fortuño,
665 F.3d 261 (1st Cir. 2011) 69

Garneau v. City of Seattle,
147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 55, 69

Goldblatt v. Hempstead,
369 U.S. 590 (1962)..... 31, 32

Guggenheim v. City of Goleta,
638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....passim

Gulliford v. Pierce Cnty.,
136 F.3d 1345, 1348 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 54

Henry v. Lehman Commercial Paper, Inc. (In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.),
471 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 60

Hotel & Motel Ass’n of Oakland v. City of Oakland,
344 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 49, 50

Hunter v. Cnty. of Sacramento,
652 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 57

In re Prof’l Inv. Props.,
955 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 73

In re Staff Mortg. & Inv. Corp.,
625 F.2d 281 (9th Cir. 1980)..... 62

In re United States,
316 F.3d 1071, 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 56

L.A. Mem’l Coliseum Comm’n v. NFL,
726 F.2d 1381 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 53, 56, 57

Laurel Park Cmty., LLC v. City of Tumwater,
698 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 30

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.,
544 U.S. 528 (2005).....passim

MacLeod v. Cnty. of Santa Clara,
749 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 30

Me. Educ. Ass’n Benefits Tr. v. Cioppa,
695 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2012) 38

MHC Fin. Ltd. P’ship v. City of San Rafael,
714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013).....passim

Mockler v. Multnomah Cnty.,
140 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 53

Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Ford Motor Co.,
174 F.3d 801 (6th Cir. 1999)..... 70

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 61

Norwood v. Vance,
591 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2010).....54, 56, 57, 63

Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,
499 U.S. 1 (1991)..... 57

Pace Res., Inc. v. Shrewsbury Twp.,
808 F.2d 1023 (3d Cir. 1987) 36

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606, 633, 635 (2001).....30, 38, 49, 50

Pascoag Reservoir & Dam, LLC v. Rhode Island,
337 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2003) 73

Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978).....passim

Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922)..... 35, 51

Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga,
800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015).....passim

Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa USA, Inc.,
442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 59, 61

Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States,
559 F.3d 1260 (Fed. Cir. 2009) 32, 34

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984).....37, 38, 42, 51

S. Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of L.A.,
922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 74

San Remo Hotel v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 72

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
545 U.S. 323 (2005)..... 72

Scheehle v. Justices of the Supreme Court of Ariz.,
508 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 30

Schlegel v. Bebout,
841 F.2d 937 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 53

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l
Planning Agency*,
535 U.S. 302 (2002)..... 31, 33, 35

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 61, 62

Thomas v. Or. Fruit Prods. Co.,
228 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 48

United States v. Brown,
880 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1989)..... 63

United States v. Dellinger,
472 F.2d 340 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 70

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)..... 28

United States v. Kelley,
314 F.2d 461 (6th Cir. 1963)..... 70

United States v. McConney,
728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) (en banc)..... 28, 29, 50

United States v. Spears,
558 F.2d 1296 (7th Cir. 1977)..... 70, 71

United States v. Washington,
235 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 47

Valdivia v. Schwarzenegger,
599 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 59

Webb v. Bd. of Educ. of Dyer County,
471 U.S. 234 (1985)..... 75

Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,
449 U.S. 155 (1980)..... 37

William C. Haas & Co. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
605 F.2d 1117 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 30, 36

*Williamson County Regional Planning Commission v.
Hamilton Bank of Johnson City*,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)..... 19, 72

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992)..... 9

STATE CASES

Bookout v. State of Cal. ex rel. Dept. of Transp.,
186 Cal. App. 4th 1478 (2010) 74

*Carson Gardens, LLC v. City of Carson Mobilehome Park
Rental Review Board*,
135 Cal. App. 4th 856 (2006)passim

*Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Carson Mobilehome Park Rental
Review Bd.*,
70 Cal. App. 4th 281 (1999) 13

Carson Mobilehome Park Owners’ Ass’n v. City of Carson,
35 Cal. 3d 184 (1983) 9

Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson,
220 Cal. App. 4th 840 (2013)passim

Galland v. City of Clovis,
24 Cal. 4th 1003 (2001)..... 9

Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.,
16 Cal. 4th 761 (1997)..... 72, 73

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lockaway Storage v. Cnty. of Alameda,</i> 216 Cal. App. 4th 161 (2013)..... | 72 |
| <i>Oceanside Mobilehome Park Owners' Ass'n v. City of</i> <i>Oceanside,</i> 157 Cal. App. 3d 888 (1984)..... | 41 |
| <i>Palacio de Anza v. Palm Springs Rent Review Commission,</i> 209 Cal. App. 3d 116 (1989)..... | 52, 64 |
| <i>Palomar Mobilehome Park Ass'n v. Mobile Home Rent</i> <i>Review Bd.,</i> 16 Cal. App. 4th 481 (1993)..... | 20, 41 |
| <i>San Remo Hotel v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,</i> 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)..... | 72 |

FEDERAL STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------|------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 6 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | 21, 74, 75 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988..... | 74 |

RULES

| | |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4)(A)..... | 7 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)..... | 23 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)..... | 6 |
